
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Barker
Cooke
Davies
Riaz
Townend

V Greenwood
Jenkins

Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe
Ross-Shaw

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Claire Tomenson – 01274 432457)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
14 January 2019.

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 14 January 2019.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)



4

7.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 27 JUNE 2018 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Document “P”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee 
held on 28 November 2018.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 2

8.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO 
TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services, 
(Document “Q”) provides an update to the report presented to the 
Shipley Area Committee on 4 April 2018 regarding the issue of child 
sexual exploitation (CSE).  It sets out the arrangements that have been 
put in place and which continue to develop to safeguard children from 
CSE.

Members are requested to consider ways in which CSE can be 
tackled at a local level and to note Document “Q”. 

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Mark Griffin  – 01274 434361)

3 - 44

9.  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A SUMMARY 
OF ACTIVITIES 2017-18 

The report of Community Action Bradford and District (Document “R”) 
summarises their activities and details how they are contributing to 
addressing priorities within ward plans in the Shipley Area.

Recommended – 

That the information provided about the work of Community 
Action Bradford and District, which has contributed to addressing 
the priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans and to 
supporting a wide range of voluntary and community 
organisations across the Shipley Constituency, be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Paul Stephens – 01274 781222)

45 - 62

10.  STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN 

The Strategic Director, Place will submit the Stronger Communities 
Strategy and Delivery Plan (Document “S”), produced by the Bradford 
Stronger Communities Partnership, for consideration.  

63 - 160



5

Recommended – 

That the work carried out in the development of the Bradford 
Stronger Communities Strategy and Delivery Plan by the Stronger 
Communities Partnership be noted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
(Zahra Niazi – 01274 436082)

11.  PARTNERSHIP AND COMMUNITY RESPONSE TO BONFIRE 
PLANNING 2018 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “T”) provides 
Members with the partnership response and community engagement 
activity which supported the operational approach to the planning in the 
run up to and during the bonfire period 2018.

Members are requested to consider how the Area Committee can 
work with the partners to improve community safety outcomes in 
the planning to the bonfire period 2019 and note Document “T”.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Rebecca Trueman – 01274 431364)

161 - 
172

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



SHIPLEY
[...]
isations.

Item 11:  THE ALLOCATION OF THE COMMUNITY BUILDINGS GRANTS (EXTENDED 
COMMUNITY CENTRE CORE COSTS)

Presenting Officer: Damian Fisher

Trevor Dufton: Can we get the application details out as soon as possible?  It’s a very 
small timeframe and it’s over Christmas.

DF: Yes, I will feed that back.

Item 12:  STREET CLEANSING SERVICE, ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT AND 
COUNCIL WARDEN SERVICES

Presenting Officer: Damian Fisher

Marshall Owen: There is an overwhelming concern  that in Bingley, where there is a lot of 
voluntary work done, this will be used as an excuse to redeploy resources to other parts of 
the district.  Will there be fair allocation?

DF: All areas will need a basic level of service.  The criteria are based on population, 
length of highway and levels of detritus. We will need to do something to change 
behaviour and have a number of initiatives we intend to carry out, in the New Year to 
tackle environmental crime.

Gianfranco Sabelli: Have you approached takeaways to fund bigger bins and clearing grot 
spots?  I see children on their way to school throwing rubbish, especially at bus stops and 
rubbish is left in the bus shelters.

DF: Some of the larger companies such as McDonald’s have their own litter pickers.  It’s 
difficult to link packaging to the smaller takeaways as their packaging  isn’t usually 
branded.  There will be some work to do next year when environmental wardens will have  
more capacity to do this kind of proactive work.

Page 2



Report of the Interim Strategic Director Children’s 
Services to the Meeting of Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on the 16 January 2019  

Q
Subject:  

Arrangements by the Council and its partners to tackle child sexual 
exploitation.

Summary statement:

This report provides an update to the report presented to the Shipley Area 
Committee on the 4 April 2018 regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation 
(CSE). It sets out the arrangements that have been put in place, and which continue 
to develop, to safeguard children from CSE.

Gladys Rhodes White
Interim Strategic Director
Children’s Services

Portfolio:  

Children and Families

Report Contact:  Mark Griffin
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board
Phone: (01274) 434361
E-mail: mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 3

Agenda Item 8/



1

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented in April 2018 regarding the 
issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE). The Bradford Safeguarding Children Board 
(BSCB) has coordinated the District response ensuring that partners are working to 
improve how children are supported and protected and to seek assurance for work 
in this area.

1.2 CSE remains a focus for Bradford Council and its partners and collectively there is 
a commitment from a strategic and operational perspective to safeguard children. 
The CSE/Missing sub-group provides strategic oversight whilst the operational 
CSE/Missing group analyses and addresses threats and emerging themes across 
the District, and oversees the effectiveness of the joint operational response to CSE 
/ Missing. Both groups are critical to the work and effectiveness of the Bradford 
District multi-agency co-located CSE Team. The CSE Team provides the 
operational response to children at risk utilising West Yorkshire Police, Bradford 
Children’s Services and other partners.  Further information regarding concerns that 
people may wish to raise about the safety of a child is available via 
http://bradfordscb.org.uk/?page_id=13

1.3 Since the last report, progress has been achieved in improving the response to 
CSE. In summary:

 The recently published Working Together legislation will result in changes to 
safeguarding arrangements nationally and partners are considering the local 
impact.

 Production and finalisation of the Strategic Response to CSE
 Development of a CSE action plan in support of the Strategic Response
 Appointment of a 
[...]
years old

16-18 years old

0

5

10

15

20

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Gender of Children flagged at risk of CSE - Jan to Sept 2018 

Female

Male

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

Asian/ British Asian - Pakistani 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Black/ Black British - African 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Gypsy/ Roma 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0

Information Not Yet Obtained 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Mixed - White/ Black Caribbean 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0

White - British 10 12 12 9 8 12 8 10 7

White - Irish 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

White - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Ethnicity of Children with CSE Risk Flag - Jan to Sept 2018  

Windhill & Wrose Ward 
 
 
 

Average 
monthly 

number of 
C/YP 

assessed as 
being at risk 

of CSE 

Population 
0-17 (mid 

2017 
Population 
estimates) 

Rate per 
1,000 (under 

18 
population) 

12.4 3,994 3.1 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Community Action Bradford and District 
to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 
16 January 2019

R
Subject:  

Voluntary and Community Sector Support: a summary of activities 2017-18

Summary statement:

This report summarises the activities of Community Action Bradford and District 
and how they are contributing to addressing priorities within ward plans in the 
Shipley Area

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director of Place

Portfolio:  

Neighbourhood and Community Safety

Report Contact:  Paul Stephens
Phone: (01274) 781222
E-mail: paul@sbvs.org.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 45

Agenda Item 9/



1

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report summarises the activities of Community Action Bradford and District and 
how they are contributing to addressing priorities within ward plans in the Shipley 
Area.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Community Action Bradford & District is a registered charity formed in 2017 from 
the merger of BCVS, KIVCA and SBVS, to support and develop the voluntary and 
community sector. We have a long history pre-merger and we retain values rooted 
[...]
0



9.5 Shipley Area Committee may determine to seek regular updates on the delivery 
plan and impact measures applied to certain interventions that are proposed.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Shipley Area Committee is asked to note the work carried out in the development of 
the Bradford Stronger Communities Strategy and Delivery Plan by the Stronger 
Communities Partnership.

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Appendix A
Bradford Stronger Communities Strategy & Delivery Plan.
Copy of the document prepared by the Local Integrated Communities Partnership 
and submitted to MHCLG on 29th August 2018

11.2 Appendix B
Executive Summary, Bradford Integration Engagement Report Findings
Report outlines the key findings from three community engagement events that took 
place in Bradford, Shipley and Keighley.

11.3 Appendix C
Stronger Communities Partnership Governance Arrangements
Draft terms of reference and structure diagram for the local ‘Stronger Communities 
Partnership’.

11.4 Appendix D
Equality Impact Assessment.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

12.1 Integrated Communities Strategy Green Paper, published 14 March 2018

12.2 “It’s Your Place – Tell Us What You Think” Report of the Social Kinetic, produced 
14th August 2018.

12.3 Report and minutes of Overview and Scrutiny, 13 December 2018

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STRONGER COMMUNITIES DELIVERY PLAN 2018-2020 v1.1 Appendix A

MILESTONES (specific, measurable, 
and link back to how it will 
contribute towards achieving the 
longer term outcomes 

O
B

JE
C

TI
VE

S

ACTIVITY 
What will they do? (including system / 
behavioural changes) 

TARGET 
AREAS inc 
stakeholder 
considerations
Based on a 
considered 
segmentation 
strategy (e.g. 
geography, 
demographics)

2018/19
Set up 
measure
s / ways 
of 
working 
etc 

2019/20
Initial output 
measures inc 
early wins 

2020/21
Output 
measures

EVIDENCE BASE 
inc gaps / 
rationale 
Why this has been 
identified as a 
priority objective – 
what’s the 
hypothesis they
[...]
om current consultation following the proposal development (e.g. 
following approval by Executive for budget consultation).

N/A

5.4 Your departmental response to the feedback on the current consultation (as 
at 5.3) – include any changes made to the proposal as a result of the 
feedback.

N/A

Page 160



Report of the Strategic Director – Place to the meeting 
of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 16 January 
2019.

T
Subject:  Partnership and community response to bonfire planning 
2018.

Summary statement:

This report provides members with the partnership response and community   
engagement activity which supported the operational approach to the planning in 
the run up to and during the bonfire period 2018.

Steve Hartley
Strategic Director 
Place

Report Contact:  Rebecca Trueman
Phone: 01274 431364
rebecca.truemant@bradford.gov.uk

Portfolio:  

Safer and Stronger Communities

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 161

Agenda Item 11/

mailto:rebecca.truemant@bradford.gov.uk


1

1. SUMMARY

This report provides members with the partnership response and community   
engagement activity which supported the operational approach to the planning in 
the run up to and during the bonfire period 2018.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Following feedback from last years operation Bradford Council and Bradford District 
Police agreed to facilitate two partnership/tasking meetings.

2.2 The ‘Operations’ meeting which is chaired by Bradford Councils Emergency 
Planning Team has run for a number of years and continued to discuss locations 
particularly relating to organised and sporadic bonfires. Focussing on safety and 
environmental tasking in order to deploy appropriate resources and responses 
including Council Wardens, Fire Service, Incommunities, The Youth Service, 
Highways and Environmental Enforcement. An operational plan supported the 
activity of this meeting.

2.3 The Bonfire Community Engagement meeting shared intelligence relating to Anti 
Social Behaviour (A
[...]


11. APPENDICES

None.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 172


	Agenda
	7 *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 27 JUNE 2018
	8 ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION
	SAC16JanDocQapp1
	SAC16JanDocQapp2
	SAC16JanDocQapp3

	9 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 2017-18
	10 STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
	SAC16JanDocSappA
	SAC16JanDocSAppA2
	SAC16JanDocSappB
	SAC16JanDocSappC
	SAC16JanDocSappC2
	SAC16JanDocSappD

	11 PARTNERSHIP AND COMMUNITY RESPONSE TO BONFIRE PLANNING 2018





Minutes of the meeting


25

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 in Council 
Chamber - Shipley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 8.15 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Greenwood
Jenkins

Heseltine
Cooke
Davies
Riaz
Townend
Whiteley

Apologies: Councillor Gerry Barker and Councillor Kevin Warnes

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

38.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosure of interest was received in the interest of clarity:

Councillor Jenkins disclosed that she worked in the Kirkgate Community Centre, 
Shipley and it may submit an application for Community Grants (Minute 45).

ACTION: City Solicitor

39.  MINUTES

Resolved - 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

40.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  



26

41.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

42.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

The Area Co-ordinator informed the Committee that no SCAPAG issues had been 
received for this meeting.

No resolution was passed on this item.

43.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 28 NOVEMBER 2018

The Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Document “P”) of SCAPAG 
contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee held on 28 November 
2018.

Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

44.  ARRANGEMENTS BY THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS TO TACKLE 
CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION

The report of the Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services, 
(Document “Q”) provided an update to the report presented to the Committee on 
4 April 2018 regarding the issue of child sexual exploitation (CSE).  It set out the 
arrangements that had been put in place and which continued to be developed to 
safeguard children from CSE.  The Safeguarding Children’s Board Manager 
reported that they were working closely with Area Co-ordinators and Partnership 
Teams.  It was noted that Ofsted had rated them as having a good approach to 
tackling CSE and they had been successful in a bid regarding Trusted 
Relationships for approximately £1 million.  Barnardos and the YMCA were 
leading on the project and work had already started.  Members were informed 
that the Strategic Board was working more closely with others and creative 
methods were being used to look at CSE work.  The Board Manager confirmed 
that the Programme was bespoke to Bradford and a Digital Safeguarding Group 
had also been formed.  He explained that the Section 175 Audit Tool was used as 
a means of self evaluation for safeguarding procedures for schools and an online 
audit was currently taking place where strengths and weaknesses could be 
identified.

The Bradford District’s Superintendent addressed the Committee explaining that 
she was the Chair of the Bradford Safeguarding Children’s Board (BSCB) CSE 
and Missing sub-Group, which reported into the BSCB, as well as the 
Communications and Engagement Group.  Members were then informed that a 
team of six cyber Police Community Support Officers worked in primary schools 
and had educated around 31,000 children over 1100 sessions on eSafeguarding.  



27

It was noted that 54 young people had received additional interventions and over 
2300 parents had been educated.  The provision of further sessions for parents 
was being considered and special work was undertaken in relation to the 
transition from primary to secondary school.  The Bradford District’s 
Superintendent stated that this was a growth area for the police and the 
exemplary practice had been acknowledged across West Yorkshire.  The 
Safeguarding Children’s Board Manager stated that the information detailed 
within Appendix 1 to Document “Q” was a positive indicator of the work taking 
place within Shipley.            

The Advanced Practitioner explained to Members that the Youth Service 
constantly worked with young people across the District, they were trusted and 
the young people chose to attend youth clubs.  They organised events, provided 
advice and cared for young people if required.  The Service had a close 
relationship with the police, anti-social behaviour in Shipley had been tackled and 
issues were actively reported.  It was noted that a separate group for vulnerable 
girls would be established along with another for boys only.  The situation in 
Shipley was positive for young people, however, there was still a need to protect 
those that were vulnerable.

During the discussion the Chair welcomed the figures within the Shipley area and 
stated that youth work was an important part of the community.  Another Member 
echoed these sentiments and thanked officers for the amount of information 
provided.

In response to questions, Members were then informed that:

 Work had been undertaken before Christmas by the NSPCC in relation to 
precursor behaviour and there would be an action plan as to how to 
respond to the work.

 The Board had specialist partners that dealt with registered sex offenders 
and they carried out specific intensive work in relation to children.  An 
understanding of what ‘grooming’ entailed was required and that it 
focussed on a younger age range.  CSE had to be considered as a wider 
theme.

 Work needed to be undertaken with vulnerable learners in order to tackle 
behaviour issues.  Certain pop songs were banned from being played at 
youth clubs in order to create conversations as to why.

 The Youth Service worked with people leaving care and they were trying to 
develop relationships with children’s homes.  The aim was to get all young 
people involved in some youth provision and looked after and leaving care 
children were being targeted.  The transitional age groups in children had 
been studied and it had been identified that those aged 16/17 were leaving 
care and were vulnerable.

 The work and funding from Families First was vital and had a strong 
influence on families.  It provided a positive family environment and could 
change behaviour.

 The secure accommodation was provided to protect children from 
themselves.  It was an extreme provision and only used if necessary.

 A viewing of Kidpower and Mr Shapeshifter would be available for 
Members and the theatre productions were being shown at many schools 
across the District.



28

 Weekly camps were still organised for deprived areas, however, parents 
did not always want their children to attend and specific groups of children 
were targeted.

 The Youth Service carried out a vast amount of preventative work.  Every 
child was at risk and action had to be undertaken with vulnerable children.

 Considerable progress towards CSE had been made over the past 10 
years.  

 The Trusted Relationship funding would support a three to four year plan.  
It was a positive piece of work and needed to be communicated.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Committee be mindful of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and 
how the Council and its partners can tackle it at a local level.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services 
ACTION: Interim Strategic Director, Children’s Services

45.  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A SUMMARY OF 
ACTIVITIES 2017-18

The report of Community Action Bradford and District (Document “R”), which 
summarised their activities and detailed how they were contributing to addressing 
priorities within Ward plans in the Shipley Area, was presented by the Support 
and Development Manager.  Members were informed that the charity had been 
formed in 2017 following the merger of a number of voluntary services, however, 
the work of the Voluntary Organisation Support Officer (VOSO) had not changed.  
It was noted that appendices within the report provided information on generic 
projects across the District and specific work that was ongoing in Shipley. 

The VOSO then explained the raft of work that had been carried out during the 
previous working week, which included assisting with fundraising, business plans 
and a query with the Charity Commission.  

The Chair acknowledged that it was important for community groups to be 
supported and other Members thanked the VOSO for her help with various 
schemes.    

The VOSO reported that her role was part funded by ‘Bfunded’ and the budget 
had been reduced, however, support would still be provided within reason.

Resolved – 

(1) That the work undertaken be welcomed.

(2) That all voluntary and community organisations and their volunteers 
be thanked for their commitment to communities across the Shipley 
Constituency.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate 



29

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

46.  STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN

The Strategic Director, Place submitted the Stronger Communities Strategy and 
Delivery Plan (Document “S”), produced by the Bradford Stronger Communities 
Partnership, for consideration.  

The Integration Programme Strategy Lead explained that it was a five year 
strategy and in the early stages of a two year delivery plan.  Members were 
informed that £1.2m million funding had been awarded in the first year, however, 
the amount to be allocated for the second year was not known.  It provided a 
good opportunity to measure activities that were hard to quantify and factors such 
as integration enabled information to be shared.  

It was noted that there was a growing white population of people aged 65 and 
over in Shipley and a lot of young people in Windhill and Wrose.  It was 
acknowledged that strong role models made a difference in communities and 
there were many similarities across the District.  The Integration Programme 
Strategy Lead stated that there was a lack of good quality jobs and the issue in 
relation to the closure of the job centre had been raised.  Work was ongoing with 
employers to alter recruitment and retention processes and the development of a 
good practice guide was being investigated.  

In relation to new arrivals to the District, Members noted that work on how to 
welcome them was being undertaken and there was a focus on four priority 
areas.  The Integration Programme Strategy Lead reported that Shipley was an 
aspirational area and there were a number of projects that would be beneficial in 
the Ward.  Consideration of how events and festivals could become more diverse 
was being undertaken along with how the Council could become more proactive.  

In conclusion the Integration Programme Strategy Lead stated that some funding 
was provided by the Government, however, other sources were being explored.  
There were many voluntary organisations operating in Shipley and it was hoped 
that there would be sustainable outcomes.

In response to questions, the Integration Programme Strategy Lead confirmed 
that:

 The links with primary and secondary schools and Academies varied 
across the District.  20 schools had already signed up to a primary to 
primary school link and a parent linking programme was being undertaken.

 The amount of funding for the second year would be announced in 
February.

 There were over 60 nationalities of people across the District, which 
presented many issues and the affordable areas had more diverse 
communities.

 Refugees felt isolated, not by Shipley residents, but by what services were 
available to them.

 A great deal of good practice was being undertaken across the District and 
data was being used to target individual Wards.



30

A Member commented that when communities worked together they were no 
tensions and a representative of Wrose Parish Council added that Shipley 
residents should be encouraged to join in and mix with other communities.    

Resolved – 

That the work carried out in the development of the Bradford Stronger 
Communities Strategy and Delivery Plan by the Stronger Communities 
Partnership be welcomed.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

47.  PARTNERSHIP AND COMMUNITY RESPONSE TO BONFIRE PLANNING 
2018

The Strategic Director, Place presented Document “T” which provided Members 
with the partnership response and community engagement activity which 
supported the operational approach to the planning in the run up to and during the 
bonfire period 2018.

The Chair acknowledged that ensuring fireworks were enjoyed responsibly was a 
difficult issue to tackle and noted that they could be purchased all year round.  He 
questioned what action could be taken to target the discount shops that sold 
them.  The Commissioner, Youth Provision, reported that test purchasing had 
been undertaken, however, the shops were not the issue and the major concern 
was the sale of fireworks via social media.  Members were informed that sales of 
fireworks from the back of vans and cars were an issue in the District, as young 
people could access them.  Fireworks sold in shops had some quality marks, but 
the others were not regulated.  The Neighbourhood Policing Inspector confirmed 
that extensive intelligence gathering had been undertaken and checks on ‘pop-up’ 
shops had been carried out.  The majority of shops worked within the law and he 
reiterated that the main issue was that of fireworks being sold on the street.  The 
Commissioner, Youth Provision, stated that cutting the supply of dangerous 
goods lessened the risk and it was crucial how the information was gathered.  It 
was noted that youth workers had worked five weekends prior to bonfire night in 
‘hot spots’.  Work had been funded by the Safer Communities Team around fire 
safety and consistent messages had been circulated to young people.

The Chair stated that the Youth Service played a key part in dealing with this 
issue and questioned whether work had been carried out with the West Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service.  The Neighbourhood Policing Inspector reported that 
the Fire Service was the lead agency and explained that representatives of the 
Council, Police and Fire Service had given presentations to schools that focussed 
on what would happen if criminal activity was undertaken on bonfire night.  The 
Chair then queried whether a central reporting website would be appropriate due 
to the number of different bodies involved.  The Commissioner, Youth Provision, 
explained that the various layers of intelligence had been received by all involved 
and a central site would not be necessary.  Information was obtained from a 
variety of sources, shared with all partners and used year on year.  Members 
noted that in order to be responsive as a Team, the key players were located 
together around bonfire night.  



31

In response to further questions, Members were informed that:

 It was the first time that the legislation had been used to issue Community 
Protection Warnings against parents and it would be utilised again.

 Comparisons of previous years would be available but were not detailed in 
the report.  A different approach had been taken this year and the figures 
may not be comparable.

 An extension to the permitted hours of the use of fireworks was a licensing 
issue and there was a process for large events.  The Team was informed 
of organised events, however, they were concerned in relation to those 
that were not managed. 

 Faith establishments, schools and other different groups had been 
engaged with by community workers in order to ensure the message was 
broadcast.  

 All age groups had been contacted

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be welcomed.

(2) That the Committee and its officers work with partners to improve the 
community safety outcomes in the planning for the bonfire period 
2019.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


